Certain activities, including treasury, taxation, insurance, pension and legal matters are provided by the parent company
to subsidiary companies and are recharged on a cost-plus basis.

  					   2006	 2005
Key management compensation					   £m	 £m

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits				   	 0.9	 0.6
Termination benefits				   	 0.2	 –
Share–based payments					   0.1	 0.1

27. Subsidiary companies

The principal subsidiaries, Menzies Distribution Limited, Menzies Group Holdings Limited, Menzies Aviation plc and Menzies
Aviation Holdings Limited are ultimately wholly owned by the Company and operate mainly in the United Kingdom. The issued
share capital of these subsidiaries is mainly in the form of equity shares.

Statements Business Review Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

78 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 79John Menzies plc Annual Report 200678 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 79John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006

UK GAAP to IFRS Reconciliations

Group Income Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2005
				   Joint venture
			   As reported	 and associate	 Effect	 As reported
			   under	 presentation	 of transition	 under
			   UK GAAP*	 change	 to IFRS	 IFRS
		  Notes	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Revenue			   1,362.1	 –	 –	 1,362.1
Net operating costs		  (a)	 (1,329.0)	 –	 1.3	 (1,327.7)

Operating profit			   33.1	 –	 1.3	 34.4
Share of post-tax results of joint ventures and associates		  (b)	 3.8	 (0.6)	 –	 3.2

Operating profit after joint ventures and associates			   36.9	 (0.6)	 1.3	 37.6
Interest payable		  (c)	 (4.3)	 –	 (0.1)	 (4.4)
Interest receivable			   2.3	 –	 –	 2.3
Finance income			   11.5	 –	 –	 11.5
Finance charge			   (10.3)	 –	 –	 (10.3)

Profit before taxation			   36.1	 (0.6)	 1.2	 36.7
Taxation		  (d)	 (9.0)	 0.6	 (0.3)	 (8.7)

Profit for the year		  	 27.1	 –	 0.9	 28.0

Attributable to equity shareholders			   26.8	 –	 0.9	 27.7
Attributable to minority interest			   0.3	 –	 –	 0.3

			   27.1	 –	 0.9	 28.0

*�The order and description of items presented “as reported under UK GAAP” have been amended to enable direct comparison
with IFRS presentation.

The principal adjustments made as a result of the transition to International Accounting Standards are:

				   £m	 £m

(a)	 Reversal of subsidiary goodwill amortisation			   IAS 38	 1.5
	 Capitalisation of software development expenditure
	   previously written off as operating expenses			   IAS 38	 0.6
	 Amortisation of software development costs			   IAS 38	 (0.6)
	 Reclassification of operating lease rentals to
	   finance lease interest			   IAS 17	 0.1
	 Goodwill adjustment for tax loss utilisation			   IAS 12	 (0.3)	 1.3

(b)	 Reversal of joint venture and associate goodwill amortisation		  IAS 38	 1.8
	 Goodwill impairment			   IAS 38	 (1.8)	 –

(c)	 Reclassification of operating lease rentals to finance lease interest		  IAS 17		  (0.1)

(d)	 Adjustment to deferred tax liability			   IAS 12		  (0.3)

					   0.9

Statements Business Review Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

78 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 79John Menzies plc Annual Report 200678 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 79John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006

Group Balance Sheet
as at 26 December 2004 (IFRS opening position)

			   As reported	 Effect	 Effect	 As reported
			   under	 of transition	 of IAS 32	 under
			   UK GAAP*	 to IFRS	 & 39	 IFRS
		  Notes	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets		  (a)	 22.3 	 2.6 	 – 	 24.9
Property, plant and equipment		  (b)	 116.1 	 (1.0)	 – 	 115.1
Investments			   21.3 	 – 	 – 	 21.3
Derivative financial assets			   – 	 – 	 0.2 	 0.2
Deferred tax assets		  (c)	 12.8 	 0.3 	 – 	 13.1

			   172.5 	 1.9 	 0.2 	 174.6

Current assets
Inventories			   11.1 	 – 	 – 	 11.1
Trade and other receivables			   95.2 	 – 	 (0.3)	 94.9
Derivative financial assets			   – 	 – 	 0.9 	 0.9
Cash and cash equivalents			   27.0 	 – 	 – 	 27.0

			   133.3 	 – 	 0.6 	 133.9

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings			   (28.5)	 – 	 (0.1) 	 (28.6)
Derivative financial liabilities			   – 	 – 	 (0.4)	 (0.4)
Trade and other payables		  (d)	 (150.4)	 7.5 	 0.1 	 (142.8)
Current income tax liabilities			   (12.4)	 – 	 – 	 (12.4)

			   (191.3)	 7.5 	 (0.4)	 (184.2)

Net current liabilities			   (58.0)	 7.5 	 0.2 	 (50.3)

Total assets less current liabilities			   114.5 	 9.4 	 0.4 	 124.3

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings		  (e)	 (42.0)	 (0.5)	 (1.4)	 (43.9)
Derivative financial liabilities			   – 	 – 	 (0.1)	 (0.1)
Other			   (0.1)	 – 	 – 	 (0.1)
Provisions		  (f)	 (9.6)	 (0.4)	 – 	 (10.0)
Retirement benefit obligations		  (g)	 (23.3)	 (1.1)	 – 	 (24.4)

			   (75.0)	 (2.0)	 (1.5)	 (78.5)

Net assets			   39.5 	 7.4 	 (1.1)	 45.8

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares			   14.4 	 – 	 – 	 14.4
Preference shares			   1.4 	 – 	 (1.4)	 –
Share premium account			   7.7 	 – 	 – 	 7.7
Investment in own shares			   (3.3)	 – 	 – 	 (3.3)
Retained earnings			   (2.8)	 7.4 	 0.3 	 4.9
Capital redemption reserve			   21.6 	 – 	 – 	 21.6

Total shareholders’ equity			   39.0 	 7.4 	 (1.1)	 45.3
Minority interest in equity			   0.5 	 – 	 – 	 0.5

Total equity			   39.5 	 7.4 	 (1.1)	 45.8

* �The order and description of items presented “as reported under UK GAAP” have been amended to enable direct comparison
with IFRS presentation.

Statements Business Review Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

80 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 81John Menzies plc Annual Report 200680 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 81John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006

The principal adjustments made as a result of the transition to International Accounting Standards are:

				   £m	 £m

(a)	 Capitalisation of software development expenditure
		  previously written off as operating expenses					   IAS 38		  1.2

[…]

(b)	 Operating lease reclassified as finance lease					   IAS 17		  0.4
	 Transfer of capitalised software development expenditure
		  previously shown as plant and equipment					   IAS 38		  (1.4)		  (1.0)

(c)	 Mid to bid pension valuation deferred tax adjustment			   IAS 12		  0.3

(d)	 Reversal of the previously reported dividend accrual			   IAS 10		  7.5

(e)	 Finance lease creditor as a result of reclassification of operating lease		  IAS 17		  (0.5)

(f)	 Adjustment to non-current deferred tax liability			   IAS 12		  (0.4)

(g)	 Mid to bid pension valuation					   IAS 19				   (1.1)

Cumulative adjustment to net assets					   7.4

Group Balance Sheet
as at 26 December 2004 (IFRS opening position) (continued)

Statements Business Review Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

80 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 81John Menzies plc Annual Report 200680 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 81John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006

Group Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2005

			   As reported	 Effect	 Effect	 As reported
			   under	 of transition	 of IAS 32	 under
			   UK GAAP*	 to IFRS	 & 39	 IFRS
		  Notes	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets		  (a)	 22.0 	 3.6 	 – 	 25.6
Property, plant and equipment		  (b)	 121.8 	 (0.7)	 – 	 121.1
Investments		  (c)	 22.8 	 – 	 – 	 22.8
Derivative financial assets			   – 	 – 	 0.1 	 0.1
Deferred tax assets		  (d)	 13.4 	 0.4 	 – 	 13.8

			   180.0 	 3.3 	 0.1 	 183.4

Current assets
Inventories			   13.0 	 – 	 – 	 13.0
Trade and other receivables			   97.9 	 – 	 – 	 97.9
Derivative financial assets			   – 	 – 	 0.6 	 0.6
Cash and cash equivalents			   22.0 	 – 	 – 	 22.0

			   132.9 	 – 	 0.6 	 133.5

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings			   (21.2)	 – 	 (0.1)	 (21.3)
Derivative financial liabilities			   – 	 – 	 (0.5)	 (0.5)
Trade and other payables		  (e)	 (154.8)	 8.0 	 0.9 	 (145.9)
Current income tax liabilities			   (14.1)	 – 	 –	 (14.1)

			   (190.1)	 8.0 	 0.3 	 (181.8)

Net current liabilities			   (57.2)	 8.0 	 0.9 	 (48.3)

Total assets less current liabilities			   122.8 	 11.3 	 1.0 	 135.1

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings		  (f)	 (31.3)	 (0.5)	 (1.4)	 (33.2)
Derivative financial liabilities			   – 	 – 	 (0.5)	 (0.5)
Provisions		  (g)	 (8.6)	 (0.7)	 – 	 (9.3)
Retirement benefit obligations		  (h)	 (31.3)	 (1.3)	 – 	 (32.6)

			   (71.2)	 (2.5)	 (1.9)	 (75.6)

Net assets			   51.6 	 8.8 	 (0.9)	 59.5

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares			   14.7 	 – 	 – 	 14.7
Preference shares			   1.4 	 – 	 (1.4)	 –
Share premium account			   10.9 	 – 	 – 	 10.9
Investment in own shares			   (3.5)	 – 	 – 	 (3.5)
Retained earnings			   6.2 	 8.8 	 0.5 	 15.5
Capital redemption reserve			   21.6 	 – 	 – 	 21.6

Total shareholders’ equity			   51.3 	 8.8 	 (0.9)	 59.2
Minority interest in equity			   0.3 	 – 	 – 	 0.3

Total equity			   51.6 	 8.8 	 (0.9)	 59.5

*�The order and description of items presented “as reported under UK GAAP” have been amended to enable direct comparison
with IFRS presentation.

Statements Business Review Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

82 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 83John Menzies plc Annual Report 200682 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006 83John Menzies plc Annual Report 2006

The principal adjustments made as a result of the transition to International Accounting Standards are:

				   £m	 £m

(a)	 Capitalisation of software development expenditure
		  previously written off as operating expenses					   IAS 38		  1.3